
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



~<::, ~o 
\ 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 
I l 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

28 
29 

30 

31 
32 

33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

L.D. 1287 

(Filing No. S-l/7 /) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

132ND LEGISLATURE 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT "A II to S.P. 516, L.D. 1287, "An Act to Support 
Workforce Development by Establishing the Housing Stability Fund" 

Amend the bill in section I in sub-c. 3-D in §4768 in subsection 2 in the last line (page 
I, line 22 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "distributions received from the fund" and 
inserting the following: 'an allocation 1·eceived from the fund and keep the total cost of 
program delivery and administrative costs to 25% or less of an allocation received from the 
fund' 

Amend the bill in section I in sub-c. 3-D in §4768 by inserting after subsection 2 the 
following: 

'3. Program delivery and operations, The program must include funding and 
capacity for adequate staffing to suppo1t prngrnm delivery and operations, facilitate 
wraparound and navigation services and provide essential stability and case management 
critical to the success of program participants. An entity delegated to administer the 
progrnm must be capable of serving a diverse population. including pel'sons with limited 
proficiency in the English language and from a wide rnnge of culturnl backgrounds, and 
must possess demonstrated experience administering similar programs, including 
supplemental rental assistance and housing navigation prngrams. Staff membel'S must 
substantially participate in ensuring equitable access and program comp! lance and in 
connecting renters with brnader supports that promote long-term housing stability and 
workforce participation.' 

Amend the bill in section l in sub-c. 3-D in §4768 by renumbering the subsections to 
read consecutively. 

Amend the bill by striking out all of section 2 and inserting the following: 

'Sec. 2, 36 MRSA §4641-B, sub-§3, as enacted by PL 200 I, c. 559, Pt. I, §4 and 
affected by § 15, is amended to read: 

3. Disposition of funds. Each register of deeds shall, on or before the I 0th day of 
each month, pay over to the State Tax Assessor 90% of the tax collected pmsuant to this 
section during the p1·evious month. The remaining I 0% must be retained for the county by 
the register of deeds and accounted for to the county treasurer as reimbursement for services 
rendered by the county in collecting the tax, except that, for fiscal years 2025-26 and 2026-
27, each register of deeds shall, on or before the I 0th day of each month. pay over to the 

Page I • 132LR1976(04) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



oC:> 
~ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 

8 

9 

10 
11 

12 
13 
14 
15 

16 

17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 

23 

24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

31 

32 
33 

34 

35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

SENATE AMENDMENT" A" to S.P. 516, L.D. 1287 ( S-1..11 ') 

State Tax Assessor 90.8% of the tax collected pursuant to this section during the pl'evious 
month. The remaining 9.2% must be retained for the county by the register of deeds and 
accounted fo1· to the county treasurer as reimbmsement for services rendered by the county 
in collecting the tax. lfthe tax collected is not paid over by the I 0th day of the month, the 
State Tax Assessor may impose interest pursuant to section 186. 

Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and 
al locations are made. 

HOUSING AUTHORITY, MAINE STATE 

Housing Stability Fund N517 

Initiative: Provides one-time funding for the Housing Stability Suppo1t Program to provide 
suppo1t for eviction prevention. 

GENERAL FUND 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

Housing Stability Fund N517 

2025-26 
$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

2026-27 
$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

Initiative: Provides a base allocation for use if outside funds are received from priv_ate 
sources. 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
All Other 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 

HOUSING AUTHORITY, MAINE STATE 
DEPARTMENT TOTALS 

GENERAL FUND 
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL-ALL FUNDS 

2025-26 
$500 

$500 

2025-26 

$1,000,000 
$500 

$1,000,500 

2026-27 
$500 

$500 

2026-27 

$1,000,000 
$500 

$1,000,500 

Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section 
number to read consecutively. 

SUMMARY 

This amendment replaces the bill's ongoing Genernl Fund appropl'iations with one-time 
General Fund apprnpriations of $1,000,000 in each of fiscal years 202S-26 and 2026-27 to 
the Maine State Housing Authority for the new Housing Stability Support Program 
established to provide assistance to eligible renters to prevent eviction. The amendment 
also includes a one-time adjustment in each of fiscal years 2025-26 and 2026-27 in the 
share of the real estate tl'ansfer tax l'etained by counties from 10% to 9.2%. The amendment 

Page 2 • 132LR1976(04) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



3 

4 

5 

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to s.r. 516, L.D. 1287 ( $ • '-\ 1 ~ 
also adds a $500 Other Special Revenue Funds allocation in each year to be used if funds 
are received from private somces. 

tr-
SPONSORED BY: ~' ...,.,.,._ ~v -----=------------

(Senator ROTUNDO, M.) 

COUNTY: Androscoggin 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
(See attached) 

Page 3 • 132LRl976(04) 

SENA TE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 06/24/25 l-Rl-

132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1287 LR 1976(04) 

Au Act to Support Workforce Development by Establishing the Housing Stability Fund 

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment~• to Original Bill (S· L\10 
Sponsor: Sen. Rotundo of Androscoggin 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropria tious/ Allocations 
General Fund 
Other Special Revenue Funds 

Revenue 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY2025-26 

($1,900,000) 

($900,000) 
$500 

$1,000,000 

FY 2026-27 

$1,000,000 

Projections 
FY 2027-28 

($1,900,000) 

($1,900,000) 
$500 

$0 

Projections 
FY 2028-29. · 

($1,900,000) 

($1,900,000) 
$500 

$0 

The amendment replaces the bill's ongoing General Fund appropriations with one-time General Fund appropriations of 
$1.0 million in each of fiscal years 2025-26 and 2026-27 to the Maine State Housing Authority for a newly created 
Housing Stability Support Program established to provide assistance to eligible renters to prevent eviction. The 
amendment also includes a one-time adjustment in each of fiscal years 2025-26 and 2026-27 in the share of the real. 
estate transfer tax retained by counties from 10% to 9.2%. The amendment also adds a $500 Other Special Revenue 
Funds allocation in each year to be used if funds are received from private sources. 

LR1976(04) - Fiscal Note - Page l of 1 




