

1	L.D. 1287
2	Date: $U 24 25$ (Filing No. S-47/)
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.
4	STATE OF MAINE
5	SENATE
6	132ND LEGISLATURE
7	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION
8 9	SENATE AMENDMENT " A " to S.P. 516, L.D. 1287, "An Act to Support Workforce Development by Establishing the Housing Stability Fund"
10 11 12 13 14	Amend the bill in section 1 in sub-c. 3-D in §4768 in subsection 2 in the last line (page 1, line 22 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "distributions received from the fund" and inserting the following: 'an allocation received from the fund and keep the total cost of program delivery and administrative costs to 25% or less of an allocation received from the fund'
15 16	Amend the bill in section 1 in sub-c. 3-D in 4768 by inserting after subsection 2 the following:
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	'3. Program delivery and operations. The program must include funding and capacity for adequate staffing to support program delivery and operations, facilitate wraparound and navigation services and provide essential stability and case management critical to the success of program participants. An entity delegated to administer the program must be capable of serving a diverse population, including persons with limited proficiency in the English language and from a wide range of cultural backgrounds, and must possess demonstrated experience administering similar programs, including supplemental rental assistance and housing navigation programs. Staff members must substantially participate in ensuring equitable access and program compliance and in connecting renters with broader supports that promote long-term housing stability and workforce participation.'
28 29	Amend the bill in section 1 in sub-c. 3-D in §4768 by renumbering the subsections to read consecutively.
30	Amend the bill by striking out all of section 2 and inserting the following:
31 32	'Sec. 2. 36 MRSA §4641-B, sub-§3, as enacted by PL 2001, c. 559, Pt. I, §4 and affected by §15, is amended to read:
33 34 35 36 37 38	3. Disposition of funds. Each register of deeds shall, on or before the 10th day of each month, pay over to the State Tax Assessor 90% of the tax collected pursuant to this section during the previous month. The remaining 10% must be retained for the county by the register of deeds and accounted for to the county treasurer as reimbursement for services rendered by the county in collecting the tax, except that, for fiscal years 2025-26 and 2026-27, each register of deeds shall, on or before the 10th day of each month, pay over to the

A CONTRACTOR

Page 1 - 132LR1976(04)

SENATE AMENDMENT

1

2

3 4

5

6

7

34

SENATE AMENDMENT " A" to S.P. 516, L.D. 1287 (S-47)

State Tax Assessor 90.8% of the tax collected pursuant to this section during the previous month. The remaining 9.2% must be retained for the county by the register of deeds and accounted for to the county treasurer as reimbursement for services rendered by the county in collecting the tax. If the tax collected is not paid over by the 10th day of the month, the State Tax Assessor may impose interest pursuant to section 186.

Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

8 HOUSING AUTHORITY, MAINE STATE

9 **Housing Stability Fund N517**

10 Initiative: Provides one-time funding for the Housing Stability Support Program to provide 11 support for eviction prevention.

12 13	GENERAL FUND All Other	2025-26 \$1,000,000	2026-27 \$1,000,000
14 15	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$1,000,000	\$1,000,000
16	Housing Stability Fund N517		

17 Initiative: Provides a base allocation for use if outside funds are received from private 18 sources.

19 20 21	OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS All Other	2025-26 \$500	2026-27 \$500
22	OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$500	\$500
23			
24	HOUSING AUTHORITY, MAINE STATE		•
25	DEPARTMENT TOTALS	2025-26	2026-27
26			
27	GENERAL FUND	\$1,000,000	\$1,000,000
28	OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	\$500	\$500
29			/
30	DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$1,000,500	\$1,000,500
31	1		

32 Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section 33 number to read consecutively.

SUMMARY

35 This amendment replaces the bill's ongoing General Fund appropriations with one-time General Fund appropriations of \$1,000,000 in each of fiscal years 2025-26 and 2026-27 to 36 37 the Maine State Housing Authority for the new Housing Stability Support Program 38 established to provide assistance to eligible renters to prevent eviction. The amendment 39 also includes a one-time adjustment in each of fiscal years 2025-26 and 2026-27 in the share of the real estate transfer tax retained by counties from 10% to 9.2%. The amendment 40

Page 2 - 132LR1976(04)

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 516, L.D. 1287 (5-471)

also adds a \$500 Other Special Revenue Funds allocation in each year to be used if funds are received from private sources.

Kotrasu SPONSORED BY:

4 (Senator ROTUNDO, M.)

1 2

3

5

COUNTY: Androscoggin

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)

Page 3 - 132LR1976(04)

SENATE AMENDMENT





132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1287

LR 1976(04)

An Act to Support Workforce Development by Establishing the Housing Stability Fund

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "#" to Original Bill (5.471) Sponsor: Sen. Rotundo of Androscoggin Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Projections FY 2027-28	Projections FY 2028-29
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	(\$1,900,000)	(\$1,900,000)	(\$1,900,000)	(\$1,900,000)
Appropriations/Allocations				•
General Fund	(\$900,000)	(\$900,000)	(\$1,900,000)	(\$1,900,000)
Other Special Revenue Funds	\$500	\$500	\$500	\$500
Revenue				•
General Fund	\$1,000,000	\$1,000,000	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Detail and Notes

The amendment replaces the bill's ongoing General Fund appropriations with one-time General Fund appropriations of \$1.0 million in each of fiscal years 2025-26 and 2026-27 to the Maine State Housing Authority for a newly created Housing Stability Support Program established to provide assistance to eligible renters to prevent eviction. The amendment also includes a one-time adjustment in each of fiscal years 2025-26 and 2026-27 in the share of the real estate transfer tax retained by counties from 10% to 9.2%. The amendment also adds a \$500 Other Special Revenue Funds allocation in each year to be used if funds are received from private sources.